## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (as successor by consolidation with Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A.)		03/27/2006	National Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	United States Can Company
Street Address:	700 East Butterfield Road
Internal Address:	Suite 250
City:	Lombard
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60148
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	839791	PHILCAN
Registration Number:	1713532	PLASTITE
Registration Number:	839792	SEPRO
Registration Number:	2298628	SHIP-TITE
Registration Number:	2249406	STEELTIN
Registration Number:	2268278	US
Registration Number:	2349252	USCAN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(617)951-7050 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

617-951-7025 Phone:

Email: ronald.duvernay@ropesgray.com

**REEL: 003296 FRAME: 0324** 

**TRADEMARK** 

900047436

Correspondent Name: Melissa S. Gainor, Esq. Address Line 1: One International Place Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: **BPKB-125** NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melissa S. Gainor, Esq. Signature: /m gainor/ Date: 04/25/2006 **Total Attachments: 6** source=BPKB TMK#page1.tif source=BPKB TMK#page2.tif source=BPKB TMK#page3.tif source=BPKB TMK#page4.tif source=BPKB TMK#page5.tif source=BPKB TMK#page6.tif

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 003296 FRAME: 0325** 

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (as successor by consolidation with Wells Fargo Bank Minnesota, N.A.), as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at Sixth & Marquette, N9303-120, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55479 (the "Releasor"), hereby releases and terminates its security interest in (i) all right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") of United States Can Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Releasee") with principal offices at 700 East Butterfield Road, Suite 250, Lombard, Illinois 60148, (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

WHEREAS THIS RELEASE is made in consideration of the termination of the Security Agreement among the Releasee, the Releasor, U.S. Can Corporation, as parent guarantor, and each of the domestic subsidiaries of the Releasee, as subsidiary guarantors, dated as of July 22, 2003 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS THIS RELEASE has been granted in conjunction with the release granted in the March 27, 2006 termination agreement of Releasor and Releasee ("Termination Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the parties with respect to this Release granted herein are set forth in the Termination Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In any event that the provisions of this Release are deemed to conflict with the Termination Agreement, the provisions of the Termination Agreement shall govern.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Release as of the  $27^{\frac{1}{10}}$  day of March, 2006.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as Collateral Agent and Releasor

Name: Lynn M. Steiner

Title: Vice President

[Release-Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003296 FRAME: 0327

STATE OF		. 1	a	) ) )	ss.:				
On	this	27th Steiner		f March,				personally	came
[s]he is	Vic	e President	of We	ls Fargo Ba	ank, N.A.	that [s]he	is auth	orized to exec	cute the
foregoing R	elease o	on behalf	of said co	mpany and	l that [s]h	ne did so b	y auth	ority of the B	oard of
Directors of	said co	mpany.				Note:	1 m ary Pu	blic	<del>)</del>
								GAN THUY NGUYE Notary Public Minnesota n. Expires Jan 31, 2	-

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003296 FRAME: 0328

# UNITED STATES CAN COMPANY, Releasee

By

Name: Michael M. Rajkovic

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) ss	s.:						
COUNTY OF COOK	)							
On this $33$	day	of	March,	2006,	before	me	personally	came
Michael Rajko	VIC	۱ ر	who, being	by me d	uly sworn	, did s	tate as follow	s: that
[s]he is Wha Cto	of	the !	United Sta	tes Can (	Company,	that [s	s]he is author	ized to
execute the foregoing Release	se on b	ehalf	of said cor	npany an	d that [s]h	e did s	o by authority	y of the
Board of Directors of said co							_	
				Tu	elli Not	R. (	blic	
						*****		<b>3</b>
					NOTARY P MY COMI	OFFICIA NICOLE F UBLIC - S VISSION I	L SEAL R. COLE STATE OF ILLINOIS EXPIRES 07-31-08	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003296 FRAME: 0330

## **SCHEDULE A**

## Trademarks

Registered Mark	Registration No.	Filing Date
DECORWARE	1266345	07-Feb-1984
PHILCAN	839791	05-Dec-1967
JOB BOX ORGANIZER	1,176,233	3-Nov-1981
OLD TIN CANISTERS	1,145,790	13-Nov-1981
POLY-PAIL	1,215,870	09-Nov-1982
PLASTITE	1713532	08-Sep-1992
SEPRO	839792	05-Dec-1967
SHIP -TITE	2298628	07-Dec-1999
SOUTHERN (stylized)	784209	02-Feb-1965
STEELTIN & ES DESIGN	2249406	01-Jun-1999
US (stylized)	2268278	10-Aug-1999
USCAN (stylized)	2349252	16-May-2000

# Trademark Applications

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	
E-Z SPOUT	75-341,367	14-Aug-1997	
USCAN PLASTICS and Design	76-036,749	28-April-2000	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003296 FRAME: 0331

**RECORDED: 04/25/2006**